STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1999 No. 416

The Development Commission (Transfer of Functions and Miscellaneous Provisions) Order 1999

Change of name of the Countryside Commission

- 3. On and after the transfer date—
 - (a) the Countryside Commission shall be known as the Countryside Agency;
 - (b) any reference to the Countryside Commission in any instrument or document subsisting before the transfer date shall have effect as if for that reference there were substituted a reference to the Countryside Agency;
 - (c) anything done by or in relation to the Countryside Commission before the transfer date shall, so far as is required for continuing its effect on or after that date, have effect as if it had been done by or in relation to the Countryside Agency;
 - (d) the enactments specified in Schedule 1 to this Order shall have effect subject to the amendments specified in that Schedule; and
 - (e) any provision of a local Act passed, or subordinate legislation made, before the transfer date which refers to the Countryside Commission shall have effect as if for each reference to the Countryside Commission there were substituted a reference to the Countryside Agency.